
             

 

 
 

1 

 

         

         

Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine     Department for International Development 

Pembroke Place       Abercrombie House 

Liverpool        Eaglesham Road 

L3 5QA        EAST KILBRIDE   

        Glasgow 

        G75 8EA 

 

        Telephone:  East Kilbride 01355 84 4000 

        Directline:      

 

        File Ref:   PO 6407 

 

        Your Ref:  

 

        Date:  7th November 2016 

 

        Contract Amendment No: 1 

 
CONTRACT FOR: Programme of Implementation Research to Inform the Effective and Sustainable 

Scaling-up of Integrated Neglected Tropical Disease (NTD) Control Initiatives. 

 

CONTRACT NUMBER: PO 6407  

 

With reference to the contractual letter dated 28th October 2014 whereby your firm was engaged to provide the 

services as defined at Section 3 and with reference to subsequent discussion, I confirm that the UK 

Government wishes to make the following amendments to the letter of 28th October 2014: 

 
Section 1 – Form of Contract 

 

Delete:  “£7,012,587 (the Financial Limit)” and Insert: “£8,014,013 (the Financial Limit)” 

 
Section 4 – Special Conditions. 

 

Par 4:  Sub-Contractors 

 

Delete: “The Supplier has DFID's consent to appoint the following sub-contractors: 

 

 FHI 360 

 Pamoja Communications 

 Ministry of Health Cameroon 

 Ministry of Health Ghana 

 Ministry of Health Liberia” 
 

Insert: “The Supplier has DFID's consent to appoint the following sub-contractors 

 

- FHI360. 

- Pamoja Communications 

- University of Buea, Cameroon 

- Centre for Schistosomiasis and Parasitology, Cameroon. 

- Ghana Health Service. 

- Centre for Scientific and Industrial Research, Ghana. 

- University of Liberia, Pacific Institute for research and Evaluation. 

- Sightsavers International, Nigeria. 

 

 

 

 



             

 

 
 

2 

- Institute of development Studies, University of Sussex”. 
 

Insert: Para 14  “Advance Payments – DFID has agreed to provide Advance Payments to the following 

organisations. Invoices must show the amount of advance funding and subsequent invoices must account for 

the first advance before a further advance will be provided: 
 

- University of Buea, Cameroon. 

- Centre for Schistosomiasis and Parasitology, Cameroon. 

- Centre for Scientific and Industrial Research, Ghana. 

- University of Liberia, Pacific Institute for Research and Evaluation”. 
 

Section 5 – Schedule of Prices 

 

Delete: “Final Countdown budget Oct 14”  

Delete: “Personnel inputs and fee rates” 

 

Insert: “Budget amendment Version 3 with 16-17 forecast” 

 

 

1.  These amendments relate to: 

 An increase to the financial limit of the contract by £1,001,426 

 A change to approved Sub-contractors and advance funding agreements 

 A spreadsheet of information detailing the fees by year, travel, equipment and programme costs for the 

new financial limit. 

 

2.  Please confirm in writing by signing and returning one copy of this letter, within 15 working days of the 

date of signature on behalf of DFID that you accept the amendments set out herein.  
 

3.  Please note the provision in the contractual letter that the financial limit of the UK Government's liability to 

the Supplier under this engagement shall not exceed the sum specified unless the amount of any such excess 

has been agreed by the Department for International Development in writing before the Supplier takes any 

action which might result in the financial limit being exceeded. 

 

 

For and on behalf of the     Name:   

Secretary of State   

for International Development    Position:  

        

       Signature: 

 

       Date:   

 

 

For and on behalf of     Name: 

 

Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine   Signature: 

 

       Date: 

 

 

 

Enc 

PO 6407 Budget Amendment Version 5 with 16-17 Forecast 

CB11 (March 2014) 

         




